## CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WYKOFF, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE OF THH GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE YEAR OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE, AND TO CONFER CERTAIN POWERS UPON THE COUNCIL OF SAID VILLAGE, AND UPON THE ELECTORS THEREOF."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. That section one (1) of chapter five (5) of the Special Laws for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), approved February fourteen (14), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

That the following sections and parts of sections of land situate in the county of Fillmore, and State of Minnesota, towit: The west half of section twenty-two (22), and the east half of the east half of section twenty-one (21), and the north-west quarter of section twenty-seven (27), and the east half of the north-east quarter of section twenty-eight (28), all in township one hundred and three (103) north, range twelve (12) west of the fifth principal meridian, are hereby set apart for incorporation as a village under and pursuant to the provisions of that certain act of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, approved March fourth (4th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled "An act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota," and shall and may organize as a municipal corporation by the action of the inhabitants thereof, and the inhabitants thereof are hereby authorized to organize such municipal corporation and village in manner and form as provided in said act, and shall thereupon be endowed with all the powers, rights and duties mentioned in said act, excepting as hereinafter otherwise provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 13, 1878.